41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

41.2 Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% (2017: 5%) increase and decrease in the
relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of the entities within the Group. The
5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents the management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2017: 5%) change in
foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign
operations within the Group where they gave rise to an impact to the Group’s profit or loss.

If the relevant foreign currency strengthen or weakens by 5% against the functional currency of
each group entity, profit or loss will increase/(decrease) by:

United States
dollar
impact

Ringgit
Malaysia
impact

Maldives
rufiyaa
impact

$’000 $’000 $’000

2018
Group
Strengthen against $
Profit or loss 171 37 12
Weakens against $
Profit or loss (171) (37) (12)

2017
Group
Strengthen against $
Profit or loss 642 24 35
Weakens against $
Profit or loss (642) (24) (35)

148

KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

41. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

41.2 Market risk (Continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to variable rate
bank borrowings with financial institutions and other receivables. The Group maintains an efficient
and optimal interest cost structure using a combination of fixed and variable rate debts, and long
and short term borrowings.

[…]

Ltd. on 29 March 2017. The fair value of net tangible assets at the date of acquisition was $24,505,000,
resulting in a bargain purchase of $1,886,000. The bargain purchase was previously recognised at
$2,122,000 based on carrying amount of net tangible assets at the date of acquisition. As the purchase
price allocation exercise was completed after twelve months from the acquisition date, the comparative
figures have been restated retrospectively.

42.3 During the year, the Group recognised the amount due from associates under current assets as part of
the Group’s net investment in associates. Accordingly, the comparative figures of $22,172,000 have been
restated.

42.4 During the year, the Group has reclassified non-trade amounts due from a third party and joint venture
from current assets to non-current assets as the settlement of these amounts are neither planned nor likely
to occur in the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the comparative figures of $22,641,000 and $62,606,000
have been restated retrospectively.

Group
As at 30 September 2017

Previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 23,061 (285) 22,776
Deferred tax assets 81 365 446
Investment in associates 7,894 21,517 29,411
Other receivables 1,000 85,247 86,247

Current assets
Inventories 2,323 (307) 2,016
Trade and other receivables 223,757 (107,717) 116,040
Due from contract customers 31,895 (1,247) 30,648
Prepayments 593 (9) 584

154

KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

42. COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

Group
For the financial year ended

30 September 2017
Previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
 COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other items of expense
Administrative expenses 16,495 1,108 17,603
Share of losses of associate, net of tax 2,561 236 2,797
Income tax expense 5,995 (53) 5,942

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translating foreign
 operations (269) (419) (688)

Earnings per share (cents)
– Basic 27.88 (0.56) 27.32
– Diluted 27.70 (0.56) 27.14

Group
For the financial year ended

30 September 2017
Previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Profit before tax 70,197 (1,344) 68,853
Impairment loss on intangible
 assets 648 1,237 1,885
Share of results of associates 2,561 236 2,797

Group
As at 1 October 2016

Previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets
Investment in associates 7,245 13,867 21,112
Other receivables – 117,577 117,577

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 198,488 (131,444) 67,044

155

KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018

42. COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

42.5 During the year, the Company recognised the amount due from subsidiaries as part of the Company’s
net investment in subsidiaries. Accordingly, the comparative figures of $3,807,000 have been restated
retrospectively.

42.6 The Group carried out a review of the recoverable amount of the investment in Hansin Timber Specialists
and Trading Pte. Ltd. due to the losses reported by this subsidiary. The review led to the recognition of
an impairment loss of $2,600,000 that has been recognised in profit or loss of the Company in prior
year. The recoverable amount of the investment of $1,657,000 has been determined on the basis of its
value-in-use. The discount rate used in measuring value in use was 12%. Accordingly, the investment in
subsidiary has been restated retrospectively.

42.7 The Group carried out a review of the recoverable amount of the investment in KH Capital Pte. Ltd.
due to the losses reported by this subsidiary. The review led to the recognition of an impairment loss
of $1,006,000 that has been recognised in profit or loss of the Company in prior year. The recoverable
amount of the investment of $Nil has been determined on the basis of its value-in-use. The discount rate
used in measuring value in use was 10%. Accordingly, the investment in subsidiary has been restated
retrospectively.

Company
As at 30 September 2017

Previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiaries 28,829 189 29,018

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 46,065 (3,807) 42,258

Equity
Share capital 25,061 (13) 25,048
Retained earnings 4,829 (3,605) 1,224

Company
As at 1 October 2016

Previously
reported

Effect of
restatement As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiaries 24,573 2,543 27,116

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 47,128 (3,549) 43,579

Equity
Retained earnings 7,368 (1,006) 6,362

156

KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2018NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

Issued and Fully Paid-Up Capital (including Treasury Shares): S$25,817,265
Issued and Fully Paid-Up Capital (excluding Treasury Shares): S$22,514,415
Number of Issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares): 234,510,000
Number/Percentage of Treasury Shares: 8,055,000 (3.43%)
Class Of Shares: Ordinary shares
Voting Rights (excluding Treasury Shares): One Vote Per Share
No. of Subsidiary Holdings: Nil (0%)

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS % NO. OF SHARES %